## STATE BAR COURT OF CALIFORNIA

**REVIEW DEPARTMENT** 

IN BANK

In the Matter of RYAN ERIC BEISER, A Member of the State Bar, No. 270457. Case No. 15-C-11637 ORDER

# On July 17, 2015, Respondent Ryan Eric Beiser was ordered suspended, effective August 17, 2015, pending final disposition of this proceeding. On November 4, 2015, respondent filed a motion to vacate his interim suspension, requesting that his suspension be vacated effective November 16, 2015. The Office of the Chief Trial Counsel of the State Bar filed a response indicating that it did not oppose vacating respondent's interim suspension.

Finding good cause, the motion is granted and respondent's interim suspension imposed pursuant to our July 17, 2015 order is vacated effective November 16, 2015. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 6102, subd. (a); Rules Proc. of State Bar, rule 5.342(D).) This order does not limit or alter a suspension order imposed against respondent in any other discipline or regulatory matter.<sup>\*</sup>

Respondent also filed an unopposed motion for an order shortening time. As we have ruled on respondent's motion to vacate, we deny the motion as moot.

# HONN

Acting Presiding Judge

\* Our records do not show that Respondent is currently under suspension in another discipline or regulatory matter.



FILED

NOV 1 3 2015 JE

STATE BAR COURT CLERK'S OFFICE LOS ANGELES

# **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles, on November 13, 2015, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

#### **ORDER FILED NOVEMBER 13, 2015**

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

RYAN E. BEISER 446 N ROBINWOOD DR LOS ANGELES, CA 90049

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California addressed as follows:

## DREW D. MASSEY, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on November 13, 2015.

allahly

Jasmine Guladzhyan Case Administrator State Bar Court